08-08-2006

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05)

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

REC:	d States Faterit and Trademark Office
Thousand	03287990 KKNS UNLY 2016 AUS -4 PM 12: 2
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Ple	ease record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Phoenix Integration, Inc.	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
Therita integration, the	Name: Meridian Bank
Individual(s) Association	Internal Address:
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: 1436 Lancaster Avenue
X Corporation- State: VA	City: Berwyn
Other	State: PA
itizenship (see guidelines)	Country: <u>USA</u> Zip: 19312
dditional names of conveying parties attached? Yes 1	
. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s) :	General Partnership Citizenship
xecution Date(s) July 20, 2006	Limited Partnership Citizenship
Assignment Merger	X Corporation Citizenship PA
	Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Other	representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	nd identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Attached
A. Trademark Application No.(s) Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Name & address of party to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed:	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Attached Additional sheet(s) attached? X Yes No ng Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Attached Additional sheet(s) attached? X Yes No ng Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 6. Total number of applications and
Trademark Application No.(s) Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Inc.) Name & address of party to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed: ame: Matthew T. Kelly, Esquire	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Attached Additional sheet(s) attached? X Yes No ng Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 6
Trademark Application No.(s) Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Name & address of party to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed: Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Name & address of party to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed: Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Name & address of party to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed: Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Name & address of party to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed: Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Name & address of party to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed: Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Name & address of party to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed: Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Name & address of party to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed: Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Name & address of party to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed: Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Name & address of party to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed: Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Name & address of party to whom correspondence on the party	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Attached Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No ng Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 165.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account
. Trademark Application No.(s) . Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Internal Address of party to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed: ame: Matthew T. Kelly, Esquire of the sternal Address: treet Address: P.O. Box 568 ity: Paoliticate: PA Zip: 19301	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Attached Additional sheet(s) attached? X Yes No ng Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 165.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
. Trademark Application No.(s) . Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Interpretation of T	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Attached Additional sheet(s) attached? X Yes No ng Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 165.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
. Trademark Application No.(s) . Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Interpretation of T	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Attached Additional sheet(s) attached? X Yes No ng Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 165.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing . Name & address of party to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed: ame: Matthew T. Kelly, Esquire enternal Address: treet Address: P.O. Box 568	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Attached Additional sheet(s) attached? X Yes No ng Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 165.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number

40. 00 aprile of Person Signing sheet, attachments, and of Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

sheet, attachments, and document:

Item 4:

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

TRADEMARKS

Mark	Serial No.	Registration No.	Registered Date
CENTERLINK	78-493975	3,099,273	May 30, 2006
ACSYNT	75-562528	2,441,789	April 10, 2001
ANALYSIS SERVER	75-562525	2,308,086	January 11, 2000
MODELCENTER	75-562519	2,340,240	April 11, 2000
PHOENIX INTEGRATION	75-063847	2,175,365	July 21, 1998

APPLICATIONS

Mark	Serial No.	Registration No.	Filed Date
ANALYSIS SERVER	78-794513	Pending – Awaiting review for Publication Principal Register	January 19, 2006

Document3

TRADEMARK REEL: 003374 FRAME: 0641

CONFIRMATION OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

This will confirm that, pursuant to: (i) a Collateral Assignment and Intellectual Property Security Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement") dated as of the date hereof, by and between Phoenix Integration, Inc., a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia (hereinafter referred to as "Debtor") whose address is 1715 Pratt Drive, Suite 2000, Blacksburg, VA 24060 and Meridian Bank (hereinafter referred to as "Secured Party"), whose address is 1436 Lancaster Avenue, Berwyn, PA 19312; and (ii) a Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "Security Agreement") between Debtor and Secured Party, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby confirmed and acknowledged, intending to be legally bound, Debtor confirms that it has granted Security Party a security interest in all of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to all of the present and future personal and movable property of every kind and nature, tangible and intangible of Debtor including without limitation its intellectual property, including, without limitation, the copyrights, trademarks, patents and trademarks and patent applications and registrations listed therein and on the Schedule attached hereto, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, updates, developments, divisions, reissues and re-examinations which issue therefrom the same to be held and enjoyed by Secured Party, strictly subject to the terms of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement and the Security Agreement.

[The remainder of this page was intentionally left blank. Signature page to follow.]

P:\BNK\Meridian\Phoenix Integration\Grant of Security with Trademarks.doc

TRADEMARK REEL: 003374 FRAME: 0642

SIGNATURE

EXECUTED at Pennsylvania this 20th day of July, 2006.

WITNESS:

us. Kill

Mr. Will

Scott Woyak

I have authority to bind the Corporation.

WITNESS:

MERIDIAN BANK

Title:

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

TRADEMARKS

Mark	Serial No.	Registration No.	Registered Date
CENTERLINK	78-493975	3,099,273	May 30, 2006
ACSYNT	75-562528	2,441,789	April 10, 2001
ANALYSIS SERVER	75-562525	2,308,086	January 11, 2000
MODELCENTER	75-562519	2,340,240	April 11, 2000
PHOENIX INTEGRATION	75-063847	2,175,365	July 21, 1998

APPLICATIONS

Mark	Serial No.	Registration No.	Filed Date
ANALYSIS SERVER	78-794513	Pending – Awaiting review for Publication Principal Register	January 19, 2006

P:\BNK\Meridian\Phoenix Integration\Recordation Cover Sheet p 2.doc

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003374 FRAME: 0644

RECORDED: 08/04/2006